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[Recreation and Park Department – Athletic Fees.] 
 
 

Ordinance making environmental findings and amending San Francisco Park Code, 

Article 12, Section 12.36, to revise the fee schedule for use of athletic fields. 

 
 Note: Additions are single-underline italics Times New Roman; 

deletions are strikethrough italics Times New Roman. 
  Board amendment additions are double underlined. 
  Board amendment deletions are strikethrough normal. 
 

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

Section 1.  Findings 

The Planning Department has determined that the actions contemplated in this 

Ordinance are in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (California Public 

Resources Code sections 21000 et seq.). 

Section 2.  The San Francisco Park Code is hereby amended by amending Section 

12.36, to read as follows: 

SEC. 12.36.  ATHLETIC FIELD FEES FOR ADULTS. 

(a) Single Softball Field (1.5 hours) 

S.F. Residents Non-Residents 

$25.00 non-lighted $50.00 non-lighted 

$35.00 lighted $65.00 lighted 

(b) Multiple Softball Fields (1.5 hours) 

S.F. Residents Non-Residents 

$28.00 non-lighted $55.00 non-lighted 

$40.00 lighted $70.00 lighted 
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(c) Single Field Usage (2 hours) 

S.F. Residents Non-Residents 

$40.00 non-lighted $60.00 non-lighted 

$50.00 lighted $70.00 lighted 

(d) Single Field Usage (3 hours) 

S.F. Residents Non-Residents 

$65.00 non-lighted $75.00 non-lighted 

$75.00 lighted $85.00 lighted 

(e) Multiple Fields (2 hours) 

S.F. Residents Non-Residents 

$45.00 non-lighted $65.00 non-lighted 

$55.00 lighted $75.00 lighted 

(f) Multiple Fields (3 hours) 

TABLE INSET: 

S.F. Residents Non-Residents 

$70.00 non-lighted $80.00 non-lighted 

$80.00 lighted $90.00 lighted 

(g) Twilight Fields (April to September, 6 p.m. to dusk) 

S.F. Residents Non-Residents 

$30.00 $40.00 

(h) Winter Rates (November to March) 

(1) Single Field (per hour) 
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 S.F. Residents Non-Residents 

$20.00 non-lighted $25.00 non-lighted 

$25.00 lighted $30.00 lighted 

(2) Multiple Fields (per hour) 

S.F. Residents Non-Residents 

$25.00 non-lighted $30.00 non-lighted 

$30.00 non-lighted $35.00 non-lighted 

(i) Lining Fees 

(1) Baseball and Softball 

S.F. Residents Non-Residents 

$30.00 $30.00 

(2) Soccer 

S.F. Residents Non-Residents 

$80.00 $80.00 

(3) Lacrosse 

S.F. Residents Non-Residents 

$90.00 $90.00 

(4) Rugby 

S.F. Residents Non-Resident 

$90.00 $90.00 

(5) Football--every 10 yards 
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S.F. Residents Non-Residents 

$80.00 $80.00 

(6) Football--every 5 yards 

S.F. Residents Non-Residents 

$120.00 $120.00 

(7) Gaelic Football 

S.F. Residents Non-Residents 

$160.00 $160.00 

(j) Scheduling Fees (for more than 25 reservations per league season) 

S.F. Residents Non-Residents 

$3.00 $3.00 

(a) Facility Fee Per Hour 

  S.F. Residents:     $25.00 

  Non-resident:      $65.00 

  Not-for-Profit:      $25.00 

  Profit:       $65.00 

(b) Additional Charges 

  Lighted      $10.00 per hour 

  Exclusive Use/Tournaments    $45.00 per day 

  Baselines: Softball, Baseball    $60.00 per booking 

  Fieldlines: Soccer, Football, Rugby, Lacrosse $120.00 per booking 

  Gaelic Football     $180.00 per booking 

  Football (5 yards)     $160.00 per booking 
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(c) Not for Profit Fees are available to organized programs that serve San Francisco 

residents and that do not generate income or compensation to the organizers and/or sponsors.  The 

Commission shall establish criteria for the determination of organizations eligible for this fee.  

Organizations shall pay an application fee of $150.00 for certification for eligibility for Not for Profit 

fees. 

(d) For Profit Fees apply to organized programs that generate income or compensation to 

organizers, fundraisers or subsidies to other programs.  The Commission shall establish criteria for the 

determination of organizations subject to this fee. 

 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney 
 
 
By:    
 VIRGINIA DARIO ELIZONDO 
 Deputy City Attorney 
 

 


